

No. 17-737

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Energy
and Environmental Protection, KATHERINE S. DYKES,
JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III and MICHAEL CARON,
in their Official Capacities as Commissioners of the
Connecticut Public Utilities Regulatory Authority,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
of Connecticut

ROBERT D. SNOOK
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Robert.Snook@ct.gov
(860) 808-5250

Counsel for Respondents

Dated: December, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. CONNECTICUT’S REGULATORY SCHEME	3
Renewable Energy Procurements	5
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Connecticut’s RFPs Are A Straightforward Application of <i>Hughes</i> and Are Not Preempted.....	9
A. The Commissioner’s Actions Are Within His Authority.....	11
B. Bilateral Contracts Do Not Violate <i>Hughes</i>	12
II. Judicial Colloquy Is Not the Decision of the Court.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2016).....	7
<i>Allco v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 11
<i>Allco v. Klee</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1874-JBA, 2014 WL 7004024 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2014)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	13
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	11
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 71 FERC P 61269 (June 2, 1995).....	12
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824	1
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3a.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3f.....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j.....	4, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200a.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200c	3
 REGULATIONS	
P.A. 13-303	4, 5
P.A. 15-107	4, 5
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8, 9
